

IN THE MATTER OF THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF L. 2018, c. 16
REGARDING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A
ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE PROGRAM
FOR ELIGIBLE NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS

and

APPLICATION FOR ZERO EMISSION
CERTIFICATES OF SALEM 1 NUCLEAR
POWER PLANT

APPLICATION FOR ZERO EMISSION
CERTIFICATES OF SALEM 1 NUCLEAR
POWER PLANT

APPLICATION FOR ZERO EMISSION
CERTIFICATES OF HOPE CREEK NUCLEAR
POWER PLANT

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO: A-3939-18-T1

On Appeal from Final Orders of
the Board of Public Utilities,
Docket Nos. E018080899,
E018121338, E018121339 and
E018121337

**BRIEF OF BEHALF OF RESPONDENT/INTERVENOR MONITORING
ANALYTICS, LLC**

CARLIN & WARD, P.C.
25B Vreeland Road, Suite 203
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
Michael.ash@carlinward.com
(973) 377-3350
*Attorneys for
Respondent/Intervenor,
Monitoring Analytics, LLC*

Michael J. Ash, Esq.
Attorney ID #035042004
Of Counsel

Jeffrey W. Mayes, Esq.
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Of Counsel and on the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Standard of Review..... 4

 B. The Core Issue on Appeal Is Whether the ZECs Order
 Properly Applied the Financial Criterion..... 8

 C. The ZECs Order Fails to Explain How the Plants
 Satisfy the Financial Criterion..... 11

 D. The ZECs Order Fails to Consider Record Evidence
 Affirmatively Showing the Plants' Failure to
 Satisfy the Financial Criterion..... 14

 E. The ZECs Order Improperly Considers Criteria Not
 in the ZECs Statute..... 19

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF JUDGEMENTS

FINAL DECISIONS

1. Order Determining the Eligibility of Hope Creek, Salem 1, and Salem 2 Nuclear Generators to Receive ZECs in the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Plants and Application for Zero Emission Certificates of Salem 1, Salm 2 and Hope Creek Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket Nos EO18121338, EO18121339, EO 18121337, April 18, 2019 **[public and confidential versions]**..... Aa599, Aca294

2. Order Completing the ZEC Proceeding, In the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants and Application for Zero Emission Certificates of Salem 1, Salem 2 and Hope Creek Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket Nos. EO18181338, EO18121339, EO 18121337, April 18, 2019..... Aa762

INTERMEDIATE ORDERS

3. Order Initiating the Zero Emission Certificate Program, Designating Commissioner, and Setting Manner of Service and Bar Date, I/M/O the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket No. EO18080899, August 29, 2018..... Aa001

4. Order Establishing the Program, Application, and Procedural Process, I/M/O the Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket No. EO18080899, November 19, 2018..... Aa012

5. Order on Motions to Intervene or Participate and for Admission Pro Hac Vice, I/M/O Implementation of L. 2018, C. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket No. EO18080899, November 19, 2018..... Aa047

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

613 Corp. v. State, Div. of State Lottery,
210 N.J. Super 485 (App. Div. 1986)..... 6, 10

Bayshore Sewer Co. v. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot.,
122 N.J. Super. 184 (Ch. Div. 1973)..... 5, 6

In re Adoption of Amend. to Northeast Water,
435 N.J. Super. 571 (App. Div. 2014)..... 5, 6

In re Musick,
143 N.J. 206 (1996)..... 5

In re Proposed Xanadu Redevelopment Project,
402 N.J. Super. 607 (App. Div.)..... 5

Matter of Vey,
124 N.J. 534 (1991)..... 4

*Mayflower Sec. Co. v. Bureau of Sec. in Div. of Consumer Affairs
of Dep't of Law & Public Safety,*
64 N.J. 85 (1973)..... 5

Petition of New Jersey American Water Company,
169 N.J. 181 (2001)..... 4

*Public Service Electric & Gas Co. v. New Jersey Dep't of
Environmental Protection,*
101 N.J. 95 (1985)..... 4

Riverside General Hosp. v. New Jersey Hosp. Rate Setting Com'n,
98 N.J. 458 (1985)..... 4

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.3..... 3, 8

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87..... 10

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5(j)..... 9

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5(e)(2)..... 16

N.J.S.A. 48:2-46..... 4

Other Authorities

P.L. 2018, c. 16..... 3
